Open Access Rheumatology: Research and Reviews 2022:1430

Sicras-Mainar et al Dovepress

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com/get_supplementary_file.php?f=346746.docx
https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com

After 36 months, most of the study population (77.0%) had at least one sick leave related with OA chronic pain, with
an average of 93 days off work in all actively working patients, being 120.5 days in patients with sick leave (Table 3).

Table 4 shows the cost per patient during the 36-month follow-up period in different scenarios, according to the
location of OA, the pain reduction after opioid administration and the concomitant use of NSAIDs. Patients with

Table 2 Treatment Persistence and Adherence, Medication Possession Ratio and Discontinuation by Study Groups

Study Groups Weak Opioid Strong Opioid Total p-value

Number of patients 3732 (73.3%) 1357 (26.7%) 5089 (100%)

Time from diagnosis, years 3.4 (1.0) 3.5 (1.2) 3.4 (1.1) 0.002

- Median (P25 - P75) 2.9 (2.7–3.9) 2.9 (2.7–3.8) 2.9 (2.7–3.9)

Duration of treatment, days 427 (417.4) 343.4 (372.9) 404.7 (407.7) <0.001

- Median (P25 - P75) 201 (84–890) 155 (83–467) 187 (84–738)

Medication possession ratio

Percentage 74.0% 69.2% 72.7% <0.001

95% CI 72.6–75.4% 66.7–71.7% 71.5–73.9%

Treatment adherence

12 months 38.6% 29.0% 36.0% <0.001

95% CI 37.0–40.2% 26.6–31.4% 34.7–37.3%

24 months 27.4% 18.6% 25.1% <0.001

95% CI 26.0–28.8% 16.5–20.7% 23.9–26.3%

36 months 23.0% 15.4% 21.0% <0.001

95% CI 21.6–24.4% 13.5–17.3% 19.9–22.1%

Discontinuation 77.0% 84.6% 79.0% <0.001

Poor tolerability* 11.8% 8.7% 10.9% 0.004

95% CI 10.8–12.8% 7.2–10.2% 10.0–11.8%

Poor response 48.2% 60.4% 51.7% <0.001

95% CI 46.6–49.8% 57.8–63.0% 50.3–53.1%

Change from weak to strong opioid 17.3% NA NA NA

95% CI 16.1–18.5%

Other changes* 12.5% 21.3% 15.0% <0.001

95% CI 11.4–13.6% 19.1–23.5% 14.0–16.0%

Lost-to-follow up 10.1% 9.6% 10.0% 0.601

95% CI 9.1–11.1% 8.8–11.2% 9.2–10.8%

Any cause deaths 1.1% 3.1% 1.7% <0.001

95% CI 0.8–1.4% 2.2–4.0% 1.3–2.1%

Notes: Values expressed as percentage or mean (SD, CI), or median (P25-P75). *Discontinuation after 1st prescription dispensed in community pharmacy without refills
during study follow-up; Pain numeric rating scale ≥ 5 points in last available measurement; *Other changes: includes patients with hospital admission for surgical
procedures (joint replacement, arthroscopy, 2.6%), referrals to the pain clinic (1.3%) and changes in non-opioid medication (0.9%).
Abbreviations: %, percentage; CI, confidence interval; NA, not applicable; P, percentile.

Open Access Rheumatology: Research and Reviews 2022:14 https://doi.org/10.2147/OARRR.S346746